CHAPTER 939—H. F. No. 1345

An act relating to the policemen's pension association and the policemen's pension fund in any city now or hereafter having 500,000 inhabitants or more; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 423.755, 423.76, 423.775, Section 423.71 Subdivision 3, Section 423.745 Subdivision 1, Section 423.75 Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 423.755, is amended to read:

423.755 Persons not entitled to pensions. No person is entitled to any pension after removing his residence from the United States or its possessions. Any person receiving any pension is not entitled to receive any further benefit or relief from the association.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 197.45, subdivision 2, and subject only to the provisions of section 423.075, a member shall retire upon reaching the age of 65, and upon attaining the age of 65 shall cease to be an active member of the association. Any member who knowingly fails or refuses to comply with this section thereby renders himself, his widow and children ineligible for any benefits provided under section 423.745, subdivision 1 and section 423.75. Any person who has ceased to be an active member of the association or has knowingly failed or refused to retire, shall be eligible only for the refund provided for in section 423.745, subdivision 2.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 423.76, is amended to read:

423.76 Suit for benefits; bonds. No person shall sue for any benefits provided by chapter 423, unless he shall first post a bond in a sufficient amount to defray the cost to the governing board of defending the action. In the event the governing board is sustained the portion of the bond necessary to defray these costs shall be forfeited.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 940—H. F. No. 2082 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses of the department of public welfare and certain activities under

the supervision and control of said department and for other purposes; for the purpose of paying the state's share of public assistance programs and administration; and authorizing the use of certain funds in paying the counties' share in old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind, aid to the disabled, public relief and administrative costs in certain counties; providing for the establishment of a revolving fund and an equalization fund; for salaries, current expenses, buildings and improvements at the state institutions; and to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund for salaries and current expenses of, and certain improvements at, the state prison; authorizing the commissioner of public welfare to transfer appropriations in certain cases; authorizing the transfer of funds from the state income tax school fund to certain institutions; providing for accounting and budget procedure; and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE TO EXPEND MONEYS. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund herein designated, to be expended by the Department of Public Welfare for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 and June 30, 1959.

> APPROPRIATIONS Assoilable for the Voor

		lable for the Ending Jun	
	1957	1958	1959
Sec. 2.	Administration of the Depart-		
	ment of Public Welfare\$	894,450 \$	924,479
	Approved Complement— 260.25		
	a. To provide services for the deaf and hard of hear-		
	ing	15,000	
	Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the con-		
	trary, any unexpended balance		
	of the appropriation for the		
	year ending June 30, 1958, is		
	hereby reappropriated to be		
	made available for the fiscal		
_	year ending June 30, 1959.		
Sec. 3.	Mental Health Research	105,000	105,000

Sec. 4.	Mental Health Training Program Of the amount appropriated by Section 4, \$30,000 each year may be used for the employment of additional psychiatrists at state institutions and only such funds as are necessary shall be transferred to those institutions where the psychiatrists are employed.	105,000	105,000
Sec. 5.	Mental Health Out-Patient Clinics	170,000	172,000
Sec. 6.	Contingent Fund for State Institutions The amount appropriated by this item or so much thereof as may be necessary, is to be used for emergency purposes, and for the purchase of food, clothing, drugs, and fuel for any of the institutions for which an appropriation is herein made. The expenditure of said contingent fund shall be under the control of the Legislative Advisory Committee and no expenditure shall be made therefrom without the direction of the governor after consultation with the Legislative Advisory Committee, as provided by law. The balances in said fund at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 shall not cancel into the general revenue fund but shall be available for expenditure for the same purposes during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959.	200,000	
Sec. 7.	Working Capital Fund for Hospital Care The amount appropriated by this item shall be used to cover	30,000	

the expense of hospital care for patients and inmates furnished in hospitals not under supervision of the Commissioner of Public Welfare. The balances in said fund at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 shall not cancel into the general revenue fund but shall be available for expenditure for the same purposes during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959. All reimbursements received for such medical services shall be credited to this fund and become a part thereof.

Care and Support of Children Sec. 8. Under Guardianship of the Commissioner of Public Welfare

400.000 410.000

Care of Dependent and Neg-Sec. 9. lected Children Approved Complement 13.5 a. Maintenance b. Repairs and Replacements (Children's Center)

78,000 78.000 1,000 1,000

Care, Relief and Support of Sec. 10. Dependent Children Sec. 11. County Sanatoria Care

3.606.714 3,956,225

823,500

Sec. 12. Care, Relief and Support of

823,500

Not to exceed \$5,000 each year of the appropriation provided for in this section may be used as reimbursement to any county as its share of old age assistance granted to persons who were formerly cared for by the Homeless Men's Camp at Savage. Minnesota, and whose county of settlement cannot be determined provided that such old age assistance was paid at the request of the state agency.

Sec. 13.	Assistant to the Commissioner on Aging	17,500	16,400
Sec. 14.	Care, Relief and Support of the Blind	406,261	432,515
Sec. 15.	Vocational Rehabilitation of the Blind	60,000	65,000
Sec. 16.	Care, Relief and Support of the Disabled	291,733	361,883
Sec. 17.	Equalize the Cost of Welfare All payments from funds appropriated by this section shall be based upon a formula which will provide: a. Where the required total mill levy in any county with an assessed valuation for real and personal property, less than \$7,000,000 for all costs of welfare, as defined in subsection b. hereof, exceeds the average required mill levy for welfare purposes in all counties of the state by 50 percent or more but is insufficient to pay the county's share of the cost thereof, the state shall bear 75 percent of the costs of welfare	975,000	975,000

- in that county which are in excess of the amount which would be produced by a levy in that county of one and one-half times the average required state mill levy for such purpose.
- b. For the purposes of this act, welfare costs shall be deemed to include all forms of public assistance and the administrative costs thereof, to wit: old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the permanently and totally disabled, aid to the blind, payments to the Commissioner of Public Welfare for care and treatment of patients in state institutions, maintenance relief, medical relief, hospital charges, maintenance of children not under state guardianship, cost of sundry poor, and all administrative costs except University Hospital care, tuberculosis sanatoria care, care of children under state guardianships and poor burials.
- c. No county shall be entitled to the benefits of this act if it has transferred any moneys available for welfare purposes to any other county funds, except that a transfer of a surplus in the welfare fund may be made to the road and bridge fund of said county with the approval of the governor after consulta-tion with the Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee.

500,000

500,000

d. The Commissioner of Public Welfare may advance such grants on an estimated basis subject to audit and adjustment at the end of each year.

Sec. 18. Relief Purposes as described in Laws 1941, Chapter 525, Section 10 The expenditure of moneys appropriated under this section shall be subject to all the limitations and conditions imposed by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, upon the expenditures of the moneys therein appropriated, and all such limitations and conditions are hereby extended and reenacted. The Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee is hereby continued for the purposes of this section, and all provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 525, relating thereto are hereby extended and reenacted.

Sec. 19. ANOKA STATE HOSPITAL

a. Current Expense 530,000 560,000 b. Salaries 1,534,888 1,592,886 Approved Complement 419.08 c. Repairs and Replacements 27,500 27,500 d. Pathological Laboratory.... 10,650 10.890 e. Special Equipment 20,000 Of the amounts appropriated in Section 19e, so much thereof as may be

ated in Section 19e, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of automotive equipment, furniture and furnishings, education and scientific equipment, maintenance, laundry and kitchen equipment.

Sec. 20. FERGUS FALLS STATE HOSPITAL

	b.	Salaries	1,661,980	1,742,462
	e. d.	Repairs and Replacements	37,500 58,755	37,500 25,732
Sec. 21.	\mathbf{H}	ASTINGS STATE HOSPITA	AL	
	a. b.	Current Expense	348,217 1,082,908	
	c. d.	- -	27,500 30,560	27,500
Sec. 22.	M	OOSE LAKE STATE HOSP		
-	a. b.		459,428 978,567	457,371 1,040,660
•	d.	Repairs and Replacements	20,000 20,000	20,000 12,000

guishers, light and water meters.

Sec. 23.	ROCHESTER STATE HOSPI a. Current Expenseb. Salaries	TAL 555,311 1,601,288	
	c. Repairs and Replacements d. Special Equipment Of the amounts appropriated in Section 23d, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of automotive and office equipment, furniture and furnishings, wheel and barber chairs. Of the amounts appropriated in Section 23 a. and b., so much thereof as may be necessary may be used to dismantle the hatchery, brooder, slaughter and chicken houses.	30.000	30,000
Sec. 24.	sandstone state Hospi a. Current Expenseb. Salaries	TAL 191,516 392,663	190,196 411,712
	c. Repairs and Replacements d. Special Equipment Of the amounts appropriated in Section 24d, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of furniture and furnishings, kitchen, maintenance, medical and recreational equipment.	10,500 5,000	10,500 2,500
Sec. 25.	ST. PETER STATE HOSPITA a. Current Expense b. Salaries	771,265 2,093,909	769,395 2,182,795
	c. Repairs and Replacements d. Special Equipment Of the amounts appropri-	40,000 30,000	40,000 15,000

ated in Section 25 a. and b., so much as may be necessary may be used to dismantle the Recreational Therapy Building.

Of the amounts appropriated in Section 25d, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of automotive, office, furniture and furnishings, kitchen, laundry, medical, recreational and maintenance equipment, intercom system and air conditioning units.

Sec. 26. WILLMAR STATE HOSPITAL

a.	Current Expense	467,625	482,115
b.	Salaries	1,230,484	1,287,389
	Approved Complement—338		
c.	Repairs and Replacements	25,000	25,000

Of the amounts appropriated in Section 26 a. and b., so much thereof as may be necessary may be used to dismantle the farrowing house.

Sec. 27. FARIBAULT STATE SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, AND RAMSEY COUNTY PREVENTORIUM ANNEX

 890,840 886,002

15,000

to be paid from the Income Tax School Fund.

b. Salaries Approved Complement—698 Of the amounts provided by Item b, \$185,941 for the year ending June 30, 1958, and \$193,716 for the year ending June 30, 1959, is to be paid from the Income Tax School Fund. Of the amount appropriated under Section 27 a. and b., so much thereof as may be necessary may be used to dismantle the Farmer's, Springdale, and Merrill Cottages; Woodworking shop, oil storage, horse barn and hairdrying buildings; and the Walcott Farm Buildings.

c. Repairs and Replacements Provided, a minimum of \$5,000 shall be used for enclosing porches and related remodeling at the Ramsey County Preventorium.

2,374,621 2,473,384

52,500 47,500

20,000 20,000

	b.	ending June 30, 1959, is to be paid from the Income Tax School Fund. Salaries	1,248,420	7,757,840
	c. d.	Repairs and Replacements	21,000 20,366	21,000 17,748
Sec. 29.	OV a. b.		156,286 567,446	156,636 582,337
	c. d.	Repairs and Replacements	15,000 10,000	15,000 4,000

1	Ľ	a	O
T	Ð	4	€

Sec. 30.	SHAKOPEE HOME FOR CHI	LDREN	
	a. Current Expense	12,310 40,764	12,275 41,848
	c. Repairs and Replacements d. Special Equipment Of the amounts appropriated in Section 30d, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of furniture and furnishings.	750 695	650
Sec. 31.	BRAINERD STATE SCHOOL.		
	a. Current Expense	33,275 111,013	53,200
	b. Salaries	111,015	202,191
	c. Repairs and Replacements	500	500
Sec. 32.	BRAILLE AND SIGHT SAVI	NG SCHOO	L
	a. Current Expense	38,450	38,171
	b. Salaries	7,500	242,761 7,500
	d. Special Equipment	4,420	2,759
Sec. 33.			00.04.0
	a. Current Expense	93,405 429,265	92,810 442,106
	or one amount appropri-		

		ated in Section 33a and b, so much as may be necessary may be used to dismantle the concrete icehouse. The Commissioner of Administration is hereby authorized to dispose of the old water tower in accordance with the law.	·	:
	c.	Repairs and Replacements	12,500	12,500
	d.	Gallaudet Students	800	800
	e.	Special Equipment	6,850	5,952
		Summer Camp	6,000	12,000
Sec. 34.	G] a.	Current Expense	AL 183,793	183,422
	b.		899,642	920,918

940]	OF MINNESOTA FOR	1957	1525
	be paid from the Income Tax School Fund.		
	c. Repairs and Replacements d. Honorarium for Visiting	11,000	11,000
	Staff	28,500	28,500
	e. Scientific Apparatus and Equipment	2,000	2,000
	f. Special Equipment	2,825	4,400
Sec. 35.	MINNESOTA STATE SANAT		
	a. Current Expense	190,000	,
	b. Salaries	746,728	780,433
	c. Repairs and Replacements	11,000	11,000
	d. Special Equipment	3,800	1,900
Sec. 36.			
	a. Current Expense	397,547	
	b. Salaries	945,000	965,000
	c. Repairs and Replacements	34,000	34,000
	d. Special Equipment	22,000	17,000

	e. f. g.		3,500 2,500 43,093	3,500 2,500 43,609
Sec. 37.	ST	TATE REFORMATORY FOR	WOMEN	
	a.	Current Expense	31,035	30,145
	b.	Salaries Approved Complement 25.33	99,028	101,424
	c.	Repairs and Replacements	4,000	4,000
	d.	Special Equipment	4,810	2,050
Sec. 38.	M)	INNESOTA STATE PRISON		
	a.	Current Expense	893,770	432,950
	b.	Salaries Approved Complement— 218.25 Of the amounts appropriated by Item b, \$723,524 for the year ending June 30, 1958 and \$767,000 for the year ending June 30, 1959 are hereby appropri-	998,015	1,037,123

	ated out of the State Prison Revolving Fund.		
c.	Repairs and Replacements	28,000	28,000
d.	Of the amounts appropri-	34,415	9,060
	ated in Section 38d, so much thereof as may be		
	necessary shall be used for		
	the purchase of automotive		
	equipment, office, kitchen,		
	medical and laboratory,		
	stove and refrigerators for		
	state residences, vacuum		
	pumps, sewing machines and cloth cutting machine,		
	and barber shop equipment.		
e.	Guard Uniforms	4,500	4,500
	The whole sum provided by		
	Items c, d and e, is hereby		
	appropriated out of the		
	State Prison Revolving Fund.		
	r unu.		

Sec. 39. EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION

1957 251,912.01

To be transferred by the State Auditor to the Department of Labor and Industry, Compensation Revolving Fund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following state agencies and institutions in the amounts as indicated:

	1957
Department of Public Welfare	\$ 7,426.34
Anoka State Hospital	34,003.06
Braille and Sight Saving School	1,245.05
Cambridge School and Colony	10,875.18
Child Welfare	35.68
School for the Deaf	768.14
Dependent or Neglected Children	915.61
Faribault State School and Hospital	50,250.52
Fergus Falls State Hospital	21,975.86
Gillette State Hospital	438.19
Hastings State Hospital	10,068.14
Home School for Girls	5,743.60
Moose Lake State Hospital	9,094.57
Owatonna State School	7,591.33
Minnesota State Prison	2,385.50

Sandstone State Hospital	884.64
State Reformatory for Men	7,496.98
State Reformatory for Women	50.12
Rochester State Hospital	31,825.55
St. Peter State Hospital	17,240.62
Shakopee Home for Children	238.63
Sauk Centre Home for Children	
Willmar State Hospital	17,876.67
Minnesota State Sanatorium	13,221.99
State Children's Center	206.70

Of the amount provided by Section 39, the sum of \$9,604.52 (Braille and Sight Saving School, School for the Deaf, and Owatonna State School) is to be paid from the Income Tax School Fund.

Sec. 40. CERTAIN FUNDS USED FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES. Upon the approval of the Commissioner of Public Welfare, the superintendent of any institution for which an appropriation is made herein may pay out of the current expense appropriation of said institution to any employee thereof, the amount of any property damage sustained by such employee, not in excess of \$25 by reason, or as a result of action of any patient or inmate of such institution.

Except at the State Prison and State Reformatory, profits accrued by reason of operation of diversified labor accounts, may be used at the direction of the superintendent of the institution, for the purchase of occupational therapy equipment.

- Sec. 41. MERIT INCREASES. The several appropriations herein include an amount calculated as the annual liability for one merit increase for each position below the maximum of its range which shall be used solely for that purpose on the basis of liability for a full year and shall be the only moneys available for merit increases. When a position at the maximum is vacated, an additional amount equal to one merit increase for one year shall be available therefor.
- Sec. 42. APPROVED COMPLEMENT. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever an appropriation to any institution or agency for salaries discloses an approved complement, that institution or agency is limited in the employment of the number of full time equivalent persons indicated by such approved complement. Such approved complement, however, does not include employees engaged in repair or construction projects who may be employed only with the advance approval of the Commissioner of Administration.

Additional employees over the number of the approved complement may be employed on the basis of public necessity or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve such additional personnel until he has consulted with the Legislative Advisory Committee created by Laws 1941, Chapter 497, and such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

Sec. 43. RECEIPTS. All funds, sums of moneys, or other resources provided or to be received, including all receipts, collections, legislative allocations, transfers and other income and receipts properly belonging to and to be used for financing activities, programs and other projects other than the institutions now or hereafter under the supervision and jurisdiction of the commissioner of public welfare not otherwise specifically designated as income or credits to other state departments or funds by law, shall be credited to and become a part of the appropriations provided for in Sections 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18.

Excepting the income from swamp land trust fund, all receipts of said institutions and activities carried on under the direction of said commissioner of public welfare shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund, provided, however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds now established in said institutions; and provided, further, that this shall not apply to money received in payment for services of inmate labor employed in the industries carried on in the State Reformatory for Men, State Reformatory for Women and State Prison, which receipts shall be credited to the current expense fund of said institutions.

There is hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund all money in the possession of the commissioner of public welfare found upon or procured from the sale of personal property of former members of the camp for Homeless Men operated under the authority of said department.

Sec. 44. FEDERAL GRANTS. Grants in aid now or hereafter received from the federal government for any welfare, assistance or relief program or for administration under the jurisdiction of the department of public welfare

shall, in the first instance, be credited to a federal grant fund and shall be transferred therefrom to the credit of the commissioner of public welfare in the account established by Section 1 of this act upon certification of the Commissioner of Public Welfare that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are required for the purposes and program intended. Moneys received by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted as such, provided transfer from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the appropriate appropriations.

The Department of Public Welfare is authorized and directed to negotiate with the federal government, or any agency, bureau or department thereof, for the purpose of securing or obtaining any grants or aid in the construction of buildings, or the making of the improvements authorized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or received are hereby appropriated to said Department of Public Welfare and made-available for the uses and purposes for which it was received but shall be used to reduce the appropriations hereinbefore provided unless specifically directed otherwise by the Legislative Advisory Committee.

Sec. 45. The budgetary control as provided in Laws 1939, Chapter 431, shall extend to and apply to all appropriations herein made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1957, June 30, 1958, and June 30, 1959.

All state departments, bureaus, agencies or divisions, operating under Laws 1939, Chapter 431, financed by funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, when making requests or preparing budgets to be submitted to the federal government in support of or in request of funds, equipment, materials, or services, from the federal government shall, upon completion of such request or budget, first submit it to the Commissioner of Administration. The Commissioner of Administration shall have authority to approve, disapprove, modify, or amend any such request or budget before submitting it to the proper federal authority. When such federal authority has approved such request or budget, the state agency shall resubmit it to the Commissioner of Administration for recording before any allotment or encumbrance of the federal funds can be made.

Sec. 46. The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1957, June 30, 1958, and June 30, 1959, in the several appropriations and accounts for which an appropriation is herein made, or has heretofore been made, are hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund as of June 30, 1957, June 30, 1958, and June 30, 1959.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to contributions, or reimbursements received from the federal government by the state or boxing tax receipts transferred to the Department of Public Welfare by the Authority of Chapter 245, Laws of 1945, and all such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements, and boxing tax receipts are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing the appropriation herein provided and shall be added to the maximums of the several accounts herein designated.

- Sec. 47. TRANSFER OF FUNDS. (a) The Commissioner of Public Welfare by direction of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee, may transfer unobligated appropriation balances between the various accounts appropriated under Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18.
- (b) Authority is hereby granted to the Commissioner of Public Welfare to transfer appropriation not to exceed \$200,000 in any one fiscal year from one mental hospital or institution for the mentally deficient to any other mental hospital or institution for the mentally deficient in the best interests of the mental health program. Such transfer shall be made with the written approval of the governor after consulting with the Legislative Advisory Committee.
- (c) Authority is hereby granted to the Commissioner of Public Welfare to transfer appropriations not to exceed \$200,000 in any one fiscal year from one penal institution to any other penal institution in the best interest of the security and rehabilitation programs. Such transfer shall be made with the written approval of the governor after consulting with the Legislative Advisory Committee.
- Sec. 48. The commissioner of public welfare is authorized to enter into contracts with the Departments of Health, Education, Welfare and the Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, for the purpose of receiving federal grants for the welfare and relief of Minnesota Indians. Such contract and the plan of distribution of such funds shall be subject to approval of the Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee as authorized in Section 18 of this act.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 941—H. F. No. 2080 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; for maintenance